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IND < TREVT  (Spare),
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. LDWARD JOSEPH DANIELS
. DLVID GUY DE KiLLER

. ANTONY ANDREW TREW

. ALAN BROOCKS

. STEPHANIE KEMP

THE STAT: VERSUS:

WHAREAS I, WILLEM MARTIN VAN DEN BZRG, Attorney-General
for the Province of the Cape of Good Hope, am of opinion that
danger of interference with or intimidation of witnesses
exists, and deem it to be in the public interest, I hereby
direct, in terms of sub-section (1) of section 152 blS of Act
56 of 1955, that the said: ( Lee ~2c [l 37%¢f 0763

EDWARD JOSEFH DANIELS
DAVID GUY Dii KeLLER
ANTONY ANDRCW TREW
ALAN BROCKS

STEPHANIE KEMP,

accused of having commi:ted the offence of contravening
section 11(a) of Act 44 of 1950 shall be tried summarily in
the Supreme Court of the Province of the Cape of Good Hope,
without a preparatory examination having been instituted
against them.

In terms of sub-section (2) of the said section I
hereby determine that the said summary trial shall be held
in the Supreme Court at Cape Town and that the said summary
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trial shall commence on Monday, the 2nd day of November, 1964.

Given under my hand at Cape Town this 6Gth day/4£?ObTOnaR,

1964. W i
’/‘/\\”:——7 ey SRt ‘,,.-7 .’ //\_//é
W.M.’Véztien Berg.

ATTORNEY-GENsRaAL.

TO: 1. The Registrar of the Supreme Court, v
CAPE TOWN.

2. The abovementioned accused.




CERTIFICATE ISSUED UNDiR SECTION 21(3) OF ACT 76 OF 1962.

In terms of section 21(3) of act 76 of 1962 I, WILLEM
MARTIN VAN DEN BERG, Attorney-General for the Province of
the Cape of Good Hope, hereby authorise the trial of
g
(1) EDWARD JOSGPH DaNIEZLS
(2) DAVID GUY DL KiLLER
(3) ANTONY ANDRsW TREW
(4) ALAN BROOKS
(5) STEPHANIE KuMP

on a charge of SABOTAGE in contravention of section 21(1)
of Act 76 of 1962.

Given under my hand at CAPZ TOWN, this 6th day of OCTOBuR,
1964 .

W.M. van den Berg.
ATTORNEY-GENLRAL.

1. The Registrar of the Supreme Court,
CAPE TOWN.

2, The above accused.




CERTIFICAT. ISSUED UNDZR SuCTION 21(4)(d) OF ACT 76 OF 1962.

g B
In terms of section 21(4)(d) of Act 76 of 1962, I

WILLEM MARTIN VAN D&N BiRG, Attorney-Gensral for the Province
of the Cape of Good Hope, hereby direct that

(1) EDWARD JOSsPH DaNIZLS
(2) DAVID GUY DX KELLER
(3) ANTONY ANDRELW TREW
(4) ALAN BROOKS

(5) STIPHANIE KiMP

accused of having committed the offence of SiaBOTAGE, shall
be tried summarily without & preparatory examination having
been instituted against them.

Given under my hand at Cape Town this 6th day of OCTOBELR,

1964.
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(
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W.M. van den Berg.
ATTORNEY-GENZRAL.

o

A

The Registrar of the Supreme Court,
CaPl TOWN.

The above accused.




IN THE SUFR:EMi COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA.

(CAPE OF (GL0D HOPE PROVINCIAL DIVISION)

WILLEM MARTIN VAN DEN RiRG, Esquire, Attorney-

Generzl of the Province of ¢
of Good idope, who pres=acutes
name of and on bahwlf of the
presants and gives the Sourt
informed: -

That 1, EDWARD JOSEPH DaNILLS
2, DAVID GUY D& XJLLZR
3. ANTCNY ANDRI{ TRW
4, ALAIT BROCKS and
bo STsP I‘Lt"IJJ K& P

(hereinaf tar referred to as the accused)

(o]

Cape
in the
State,
to b~

are guilty of the

crine of Sabotage in contravention of Section 21(1l) of Let

76 of 1962;

Alternatively that the accused are guilty of contravening

S2ction 11(a) of act 44 ol 1950, read with parc.raph (b) of

the definition of "communisn" in Section 1 of Act 44 of

19503

IN TIAT during the period frow the

1962 to the 8th day of July, 1964, and 2% or near Cape Town, in

m

23rd day of June,

the district of The Cape, and at or near dynberg, in the

district of Jynberg, the accused did wrongfully and unlaw-

fully conspire with one auother and

)

all actinr in concert and in the furtd

rar

ce of a coimon

purpose, t0 «id or procure the commission of or to commit

— ——

the wrongiul zrzd wiliul acts of malicious

injury
i1njury

as more fully set out in the gehadidle of particulars

ND did, in the furtiaerance of the

couon DUIrHose -~

onshiracy zad

(a) Comuit the wron fui and wilful
321 = o et
the said schedule,

(b) consider and plen the coirdssion
1l =

wren:Tul an. wiliu A=F-
appear in t..e said schedule,

cCus} U.‘.‘:T;CL:L.L.J

b

said
2cts setv out in
of Bamtasy

walch

x* (¢) in contravention oi Section 6(1) of Act

26 of 1956 possess explosives,
¢ ——

) OI‘J‘al”x' iae thenggldyes into cells

V]

ﬂ&AJC#Lﬂmugé)f_ d) prepare time bombs and ghape charzes,

( to carry out their
’K comon purpose which was the overthrow or coercion

of the Government oy theo Eopublic oo

Souta > Arriee

by the intimidaticn caused by
and wilful acts,
—————
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with divers other persons, L‘U)

tc property, ZJQ{j.



Whereby they did :-

.? (a) endanger, and would further have endangered, the
health and safety of the public,

—— (b) endanger, and would further have endangered, the
maintenance £ law and order,

(¢) erdanger, and would further have endengered, or
v did tamper with or put out of action the'distri-
bution of light and power
V/’(d) endanger & radio tranmmitting installation, to
wit the Frequency Modulation Tower on Constantia
Yountaein, in the district of Jynbery,
(e) endanjer, and would further have endangered, Or
e did rosstrict the free movement of trafiic on
land,

7 (£) injure, damage or destroy property of the
South African Railways and Harbours Administration
and of the RBlectricity Supply Commission and would
furtrer have injured, damaged or destroyed proper-
ty of the South .frican Broadcasting Zorporation
and of the State,

Alternatively in that the accused did durins the period 23rd
June, 1962, to the %ﬁh July, 1964, and at or near Cape Town,
in the district of The Cape, and at or near Wynberg, in the

district of Wynberg, wrongfully and unlawfully perform an

(ﬂaﬂw 4%4J sct which was calculated to further the achievement of an

AN T

L))

r——
object of Communigm to witldid become members or active
- S —

1 supporters or renzin mzumbers or active supporters or an

organization called the National Coamittes for Liberation
oA

or African Resistance lovemunt, wiich orzenization was

declared an unlawful organization by Prociamation No,R.242
dated 25th Sevtember, 1964, and which organigzation was

dedicated wnd comwmitted to a docirine or scheme which aimed
Aaietordod

at brinsing about political, industricl, social or econoinic

change within th Republic by the promotion of digturbance

| caamnas

’

or disorder, by unlawful acts or by the tireat of such

acts, or by means ahich include tac prasotiorn of disturbance
— ’

or disorder, or such acts or tareat ox such acts; to wit

the acts and contenplated acts set oul in paracraphs 2, 3,

4 and 5 oi the attached schedule of particulars.

SChed\lle/. TR




1,

26

3e

SCH™DULE OF PARTICULARS.

Phe other persons with whom it s alleged the accused
conspired are:-

Neville Rubin, Randolph Vigne, Robert Watson, Adrian
Leftwich, Michael Schneider, Lyn~tte vun der Riet, Ria
Miller McConkey, Nevell Hillman, Dennis Higgs and Hirson
as well as other persons to the Prosecutor unknown,

The wrongful zni wilful acts comitted by the accused
are as follows:-

(a) The attachment upon or about the 18th August,1963, :
of explosives to the anchor wires of the Frequency (g4q{égk
Modulation Tower, Constantia Mountain, in the

district of wWynberg, in an attempt to injure, damage ‘
or destroy the said tower, the property of the South 2
¢

It ic alleged that accused No. Adrian Leftwich

African Broadcasting Corporatione.
l L_gek" V.A-Qj C/“’

cﬁig“MUJijn Lynette van der Riet and Michael OSchneider

% §¢(M¢13~%

IR
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participated in this act in {he execution of a common
purpose of the accused.
5

63,
ubj%:}ookl

(b) The detonation of explosivescausing damage to railway
cables the property of the South Afriean Railways and
Harbours Administration on the railway line near
Woodstock siation, in the district of The Cape, upon
or about the 3rd September, 1963, It is allegei that
Michael Schneider and accused no. 5 participated in
this act 1n the executid®W of a common purpose of

the accused.

(c) The attempt detonation of explosives on railway cables,
the property of the South african Railways and Harbours
s4dministration, on the railwvay line near Rosebank
Station, in the district of Wynberg, upon or about the
3rd Septembar, 1963.

It is alleged that accused no. 4 participated in
this act in the execution of a common purpose of the
accused.

(A) The detonation of explosives causing damage to railiway
ceables, the property of the South sfrican Railways and
Harbours ~dministration, on the railway line near
Mowbray “tation, in the district of Wwynberg upon or
about the 3rd September, 1963.

It is alleged that Lynette van der Riet and Ria
Miller McConkey particirated in this act in the exo2~
cution of a common purpose of the accused.

(e) The detonation of explosives causing damage to railway
cables, ths property of the South african Railwayc and
Harbours administration, on the railway line near
Kenilworth station, in the district of Wynberg, upon
or about the 3rd September,1963. It is alleged that
Adrian Leoftwich participated in this act in the execu-
tion of a common purpose of the accused.

§ i« (R




4.

(£) The attachment of explosives to the legs of a pylon,
‘ - the property ol the Electricity Supply Commission,
: ) J on the farm Joostenberg, Muldacrsvlei, in the district
4 g ‘ﬂ kﬁﬁbVNOf Stellenbosch, and the detonation of one of the
S charges damnaging onrc of the legs of the czid pyion
upon or ebout the 1loth Novomber,19063,
It is alleged that accused nos., 1 and 2, Michael
Schneider «id Nevell Hillman participated in this
act I The execution of a comuon purpose oi the accused,

(g) The d=tonetion of explosives causing dwsage to a pylon f%kzi“
carryino electric power lines, the property of the
Electricity Supply Comuaission, on ti: farm Fisantkraal, ’gVQVQ%E
Durbenville, in the district of Zellville, upon or about
“he night of the 18th/18th June, 1064,
It is allesed that accused nos, 3 and 5 and Ilichael
Schneider _participa: his act™Tn thé executIom of
a~comnon purpose of the accused.

(h) The detonation of explosives causing damage to a pylon
carrying electric power lines, the property of <The -
Blectricity Supply Commission, on the farm Neethlings-~ <f=;/
2 Leﬁ Hof, Vlottenberg, in the district of Stellenbosch, upon ! é/é{&
/ ¢

) . or about tiie night of the 18th/19th Juue, 1964,

.. Riek. It i alleged that accused no, 2, Adrian Loftwich
and Lvinctte van der Riet participated in this act in the
execution oi & comuonn purpose of the accused.

(1) The attempted detonation oi explosives &attached to a
pylon -carryinz electric power lines, the property ol <he
‘Blectricity Supply Com:ission, on the farm Klein Welmoed,
Lynedoch in the district of Stellenbosch upon or about
the night of the 18th/19th June, 1064,

It is allezed that accused no, 2,Adrian Leftwich
and Lynettzs ven der Riet participatﬁﬁ in tnis act in
the execution of a common purpose of th2 accused,

(j) The detonation of explosives causing desage tc a pylon

carrying electric power lines, tho property of thr |
Blectricity Supnply Commission, on tire farm ¥lein e é éf;
Welmoed, Lynedoch, in the district oif 3toclienbosch, .
Lt éitné upon or about the nignt of the let/QQnd June, 1964, . :
e ) ’ It i alleged that Adrian Leftwich, Michzel Schnei- ,9
qu-K‘&k' der «ni Lynette van der Ri%i_ﬂ&rtl»ipate& in thls act
In ths exacution of & ccuumon purwoie of the accused,

-

The following further wrongful and wilful acts were consider-
ed ard conteunplated but not couvitted:-
S b ool i

—

a) Thz damaging of supp ing standa carrving overhead
wires on the railway line, the property o. the South
African Railways and Harbours Administration,

It is allezed thet accuizzd no. 1, Robert Watson
and Nevell Hillman workcd on this project.

Releasinz Robart Sobukwe from Robb=n Island,
It is alleged that Adrian Lertwich considered tuic
project,

Damaging or destroying shie Governuont Garace, vape
Town, the property of the stata,

It is alleged thet accuxzd no. 1 workad on this
pro ject,

‘4‘./0-0..;-




5.

It is alleged that the accused Were all members, supporters
or adherents of an organization called the Netional Committee
for Tiberation or African Resistance Movement and that taeir
activities were carried on as part of the programme of this
movement which had as its aim the overthrow of the South
ifrican Goverment by maans of these acts of malicious injury

to property.
5¢ The explosives possessed by the accused in contravention oI
ction 6(1) of Act 26 of 1956 were as follows:-

50 lbs and 74 sticks of 1" by 8" Ammon Dynamite
41 Pieces of P,E. No., 3.4.

36 Capped:fuses.

13 Electric delay action detonators.

15 ileciric detonators

2" 100se bundles of safety fuse

9 fuse igniters

1 Bottle of Picric acid

1 Bottle of Ammonium Nitrate

1 plestic container with zinc dust

1 plastic container with Potassium Chlorate and
various other chemicals irom which explosives
could be made,

6, The date and exact place when and whazsre each accused and co-
conspirator joined the said organization are to the Prose-
cutor unknown,

Wherefore, upon duc proof and conviction

thereof, the said Attorney-General prays

the Court to sentemce the accused accor-
ding to Lew,
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W, M, van den Berg.
ATTORY 1Y-GENERAL OF Tl PROVINC
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